

CS 471/16
SUCHIN RANA
Vs.
SUDHA SINGH

08.10.2025

Present : Mr. Ankit Gupta and Mr. Lalit Tomar, Ld. Counsel
for plaintiff.

None for defendant.

The matter is fixed for DE.

However, none has appeared on behalf of the
defendant to lead DE.

Ld. Counsel for plaintiff submits that even cost of
Rs.3,000/- imposed upon the defendant vide order dated
23.04.2024 has not been deposited in DLSA, East, KKD till date
and further cost of Rs.3,000/- imposed upon the defendant on
08.07.2025 is also not paid to the plaintiff.

Be awaited till 2:00 p.m.

(Hem Singh)
District Judge-01
(East)/KKD/Delhi/08.10.2025

At 2:50 p.m.

Present : Mr. Ankit Gupta and Mr. Lalit Tomar, Ld. Counsel
for plaintiff.

None for defendant.

As per record, matter is at the stage of DE since 05.02.2024 and on 23.04.2024, last and final opportunity was given to the defendant to lead DE subject to cost of Rs.3,000/-. However, till date neither said cost has been deposited by the defendant or any sincere steps taken by the defendant to conclude DE. Even the application filed by the defendant u/O VIII Rule 1 (A) CPC also got dismissed vide order dated 08.07.2025.

Today again there is no representation on behalf of the defendant since morning.

It seems that the defendant is not willing to lead defence evidence. *In view thereof, right of the defendant to lead DE is hereby closed.*

Put up for final arguments on **10.12.2025**.

(Hem Singh)
District Judge-01
(East)/KKD/Delhi/08.10.2025