

CS 471/16  
SUCHIN RANA Vs. SUDHA SINGH

10.12.2025

Present : Mr. Ankit Gupta, Mr. Vikram Singh and Ms. Nikita Rana, Ld. counsel for plaintiff.  
Mr. M.A. Khan and Mr. Imran Khan, Ld. counsel for defendant along-with the defendant.

Written arguments filed on behalf of the plaintiff. The same is taken on record.

An application filed on behalf of the defendant for recalling of order dated 08.10.2025 whereby right of the defendant to lead DE was closed along-with copies of orders passed in FAO No.352/2016. The same are taken on record. Copy supplied.

The aforesaid application is strongly opposed by Ld. counsel for plaintiff.

However, in the interest of justice and to decide the lis on merits, the aforesaid application filed by the defendant is disposed of as allowed subject to cost of Rs.5,000/- to be paid to the plaintiff.

At this stage, previous cost of Rs.3,000/- paid by defendant to Ld. counsel for plaintiff.

It is made clear that this shall be the last and final opportunity to the defendant to lead DE, failing which her right to lead DE shall be closed.

Put up for DE on **02.03.2026**.

(Hem Singh)  
District Judge-01  
(East)/KKD/Delhi/10.12.2025