

CS 471/16  
SUCHIN RANA  
Vs.  
SUDHA SINGH

14.03.2026

*Matter is taken up today as 02.03.2026 was declared holiday.*

Present : Sh. Ankit Gupta and Ms Shikha Bauddh, Ld.  
Counsels for plaintiff.

Mr. Imran Khan and Ms. Rani, Ld. Counsels for  
defendant along-with defendant.

The matter was adjourned on 07.10.2024 for further examination in chief of DW1 for want of certain documents, however, Ld. Counsel for defendant submits that the defendant does not want to rely on any new document, therefore, examination of chief of DW1 recorded on 07.10.2024 be treated as concluded examination in chief.

DW1 partly cross-examined. Further cross-examination deferred as it is already lunch time.

Ld. Counsel for plaintiff submits that the defendant has changed her place of residence, therefore, be directed to furnish her new address as well as copy of updated aadhar card.

On other hand, Ld. Counsel for defendant submits that permanent address as well as copy of aadhar card bearing the permanent address of the defendant is already on record and since, several litigations are going on between the parties, there is reasonable apprehension that if the present address of the defendant is disclosed to the plaintiff, plaintiff as well as the in laws of the defendant would harass the defendant at her new

address.

Ld. Counsel for defendant further submits that if required, the new address as well as the copy of updated aadhar card of the defendant will be place on record in a sealed envelope before this Court.

The permanent address of the defendant is already on record. Though, as per rules, the parties are required to place on record their correct and updated address, however, in view of the apprehension expressed by the defendant, she is directed to place on record her new address as well as updated copy of her aadhar card in a sealed envelope on or before next date of hearing. The sealed envelope shall not be opened without the permission of this Court.

Put up for further cross-examination of DW1 on **22.07.2026.**

(Hem Singh)  
District Judge-01  
(East)/KKD/Delhi/14.03.2026